

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 504

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Hotel under Labor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 663, sub-§ 9, additional. Section 663 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 466 of the public laws of 1967, and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 9 to read as follows:

9. 'Hotel. "Hotel," a commercial establishment offering lodging to transients and often having restaurants, public rooms, shops, etc., that are available to the general public; hostelry, hotel, motor hotel, house inn, resort, tourist court, motor court, cottage colony, tavern or any other establishment relating to the innkeeping industry that refers to establishments for the lodging or entertainment of travelers.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 505

AN ACT to Clarify Title to Roads and Ways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 33, c. 7, sub-c. VII, additional. Chapter 7 of Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter VII to read as follows:

SUBCHAPTER VII

TITLE TO ROADS AND WAYS

§ 460. Conveyance of land abutting a road or way

A conveyance of land which abuts a town or private way, county road or highway shall be deemed to convey all of the grantor's interest in the portion of such road or way which abuts said land, unless the grantor shall expressly reserve his title to such road or way by a specific reference thereto contained in said conveyance.

§ 461. Prior conveyances

Any conveyance made prior to the effective date of this Act which conveyed land abutting upon a town or private way, county road or highway shall be deemed to have conveyed all of the grantor's interest in the portion of such road or way, which abutted said land unless the grantor shall have expressly reserved his title to such road or way by a specific reference thereto contained in said conveyance. This section shall not apply to any conveyance of a lot or lots by reference to a recorded plan.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

§ 462. Preservation of claims by filing of notice within 2 years

Any grantor who, prior to the effective date of this Act, shall have conveyed land abutting a town or private way, county road or highway, with the intent to reserve his title in such road or way, but who shall not have expressly reserved his title thereto by specific reference as required in section 461, or any person who claims title to any road or way, or discontinued portion thereof, by, through or under, or as the heir, successor, executor, administrator or assign of any such grantor, may preserve his title or claim by filing the notice provided in section 463 in the registry of deeds for the county in which the road or way is located, within 2 years after the effective date of this Act. In any action concerning title to a road or way, or discontinued portion thereof, the burden of proof in establishing the grantor's intent to reserve such title shall be on said grantor or those claiming by, through or under him.

§ 463. Filing of notice; recording fee

In order for the notice specified in section 462 to be effective, it shall contain an accurate description of the road or way, or portion thereof, to which title is being claimed; the name or names of the person or persons on behalf of whom the title is being claimed; and a specific reference by volume and page to the recorded conveyance in which the title to such road or way is alleged to have been reserved by the grantor therein. The register of deeds for the county in which the road or way is located shall accept all such notices presented to him which describe land located in said county and shall enter and record full copies thereof in the same way that deeds and other instruments are recorded and shall be entitled to charge the same fee for the recording thereof as is charged for recording deeds. Within a reasonable time after record of the prior conveyance referred to in said notice the volume and page in which the copy of said notice may be found.

§ 464. Persons under a disability; 2-year period not suspended

The notice specified in section 463 may be filed for record by the claimant or by any other person acting on behalf of any claimant who is under a disability or unable to assert a claim on his own behalf, but no disability or lack of knowledge of any kind shall suspend or extend the 2-year period provided for such filing.

§ 465. Abutters own to centerline of road or way

Any person owning land in this State abutting a town or private way, county road or highway, whose predecessors in title have not reserved any title in such road or way as provided in sections 460 and 461, or filed the notice provided in section 462 within the time specified therein, shall be deemed to own to the centerline of such road or way except as provided in the following sections.

§ 466. —State and municipal owned roads

This subchapter shall not apply to any road or way, title to which is owned by the State or any municipality or other governmental body.

§ 467. —public easement acquired over opposite sides of road or way in unequal proportion

886 CHAP. 506

Where a town or private way, county road or highway shall be, or shall have been, laid out, widened or altered in such a manner that the public easement is located over land taken from the land on opposite sides of such road or way in unequal proportions, then the persons owning the land abutting the road or way on opposite sides thereof, shall each be deemed to own that portion of such road or way which shall have been acquired from their respective sides of such road or way. If it cannot be determined from which side of the road or way the land was so acquired, the owners of the abutting land on opposite sides of such road or way shall each be deemed to own to the centerline thereof.

§ 468. Statutes of limitation not extended

Nothing contained in this subchapter shall be construed to extend the period for the bringing of an action or for the doing of any other required act under any statute of limitations.

§ 469. Liberal construction

This subchapter shall be liberally construed to effect the legislative purpose of clarifying the title to the land underlying roads and ways by eliminating the possibility of ancient claims.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 506

AN ACT to Provide for Municipal Rent Control.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, c. 244, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 244 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 244

MUNICIPAL RENT CONTROL

§ 5371. Declaration of emergency

If a serious public housing emergency exists in a municipality which would result in a shortage of rental housing accommodations and abnormally high rents and will produce serious threats to the public health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the community unless residential rents are regulated and controlled, a municipality may adopt appropriate rent control legislation, with due regard for the rights and responsibilities of its citizens.

§ 5372. Acceptance

Rent control legislation shall take effect in any municipality on the 30th day following acceptance of its provisions. A municipality which has accepted this chapter may, in like manner, revoke its acceptance.